=

(TEES FAEEE) TETATIa I

1/10 RC 4AWD RALLY CAR

EXPLODED
MANUAL

FULL BALL BEARINGS

WHEELBASE : STANDARD 257mm (adjustable)
WIDTH : STANDARD 186mm (adjustable)
GEAR RATIO : 554 ~9.22
CASTER : 6 degrees

§ e
'-. S

I wWww.rec-mst.com

)| | #SPECIFICATION ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE




P o o &

1/10 RC 4WD HIGH PERFORMANCE RALLY CAR

Appreciate for your choice of XXX-RALLY RTR! You will be impressed with its performance and beauty.

Please prepare additional parts as car battery, transmitter battery, and charger.

Please follow the process for assemble and setting of parts package.

If you have doubt or need assistance, please contact the purchased shop or hobby shop for help, many thanks!
BEBMMEA XXX-RALLY RTR EE18ES TS HEET SR AMEEERMNNDTE -

FEERER - BLUTSIEAERTWMENM SRS - BITHESED - T8/ -

i B o HETE AR BREEE -

MEEAMIZRE  FRIEEEIES - SETE RS | S

RTR

PLEASE FOLLOW BELOW
OPERATIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLING B EEEHE ZB1LHTLLTIRE
THE PARTS PACKAGE.

@ Install transmitter batteries. Q ZEELHEH

@ BRI KIS

© HEEREhNE FEESR
@ Switch on the transmitter. O FTBERHRER

@ Trims the transmitter in neutral. G AREEREMFABERIT
@ Switch on the ESC. @ ITHETERHRTRE

@ Completed. 0 =i

@ Loosen receiver antenna.

© Connector ESC and battery.

¥ Please play this product in opening or safety area.
EMERE R MIRAERT - ERRIEES -

2.4G / 3CH RADIO CONTROL SYSTEM

# Please refer to instruction of
transmitter & receiver performance.
EFD AR IR M TEE R R S SRR MO AT -

# Please refer to instruction of
ESC performance.
T BRI ERREA SR B2 AR A T -

h—

[ EE EFEEE) yEER UG []
540 Motor
ESC
EFEER
ESC Switch
L BTFEEIMAE

Steering servo
. BE R R

FACTORY o

ELECTRONIC Reocker

SETTING

[ TEAEERHT Battery (not included)

Eith @S

ST EPIC utti ng Part
TEREM

Please cut off the part as diagrams.
ETFERRSE -

A

XXX-RALLY RTR 2



# Please cut along
the dashed line.
BRI -

Q00000000000 )

)

Lo
Q000

I:}UCOUQO'OUCOOOOOOC
T .

3 Please cut along
the dashed line.
AR -

3 The assembly and conservation method may be different by specification of
battery.
TEHREATHEBRBERMELEMNER - WERERATRETLS - hHEEEE
EEmEAMTE -

#* Recommened battery measurement L140x W48 x H25.4mm (not exceed)
BRIMERR 140 % H4axFE25 4mmR T LIA R it -

Attaching Batte

D

Connect to battery!
EERith!

# Please play in safe place after all setting finish.
Before playing, please switch on transmitter then on the car.
Please switch off reversely.
RERTEME - AREZRMERFER
1 T G S BRI 1 R PR R4 P G R R SRR
{7 0 Bl L e R RN

KXXA-RALLY RTR 3



AR EEAR !

# Note the mounting tire pattern direction!

Attaching Tire

REEEE

STER

7,2 78,2y M%W
22 =

|

B

~[FronT  [EEAR]-

M4 nut

HEERSE R R EREEE -
pil{
©

to the car body.

# Please set the body mounts according

o
S e
i " Nwexe

Attaching Body Mounts

TR R

SLEF

\_\.._m_
=

=
14
4_
W\

-

XXX-RALLY RTR 4



& TOE ANGLE

X 228077 4 ials

1/10 RC 4WD HIGH PERFORMANCE RALLY CAR

GEAH RATI D ( For 48P Spur Gear )

FINAL DRIVE 3BT/17T <2.12>

70T 72T 747
177 9.22
18T 8.71
19T 8.02 8.25
20T 7.62 7.84
21T 7.06 7.26 7.46
227 6.74 6.93 712
23T 6.45 6.63 681
24T 6.18 6.35 6.53
25T 5.93 6.10 6.27
26T 5.70 5.86 6.03
* FORMULA
FHELT
Spur gear teeth
( A8 X 2 12 ) - Gear ratio
Pinion gear teeth . & {a L
B
SPUR GEAR
. w:&ﬁ%%/ . o
2

“Liannnd

“ln

TDE ANGLE ( For Rear )

Standard setting 2.50

position : RF

position : RR

+1.5° =

+2.0°

OPTION PARTS ot

210214 XXX Carbon rear damper stay 3.5
POOK A B RR 3.5

/ % Attaching with 820055.
TR 820055 fEF3 -

820055 Reinforced damper plastic maintenance set
e dlwe At i)

XXX-RALLY RTR §



WX
A—_A_J‘
1/10 RC 4WD HIGH pEnFDnMANCE RALLY CAR

110086
820101

110047

110026

-

230037
E 120017 820042 /
820042
230037 820042
=~ 820042
2101835 820042
310054
110011 £
230035 ) 8 tg 820101
Oy § 22001 230035 = 110026
= e

110023 S10D0% & ﬁ/‘ﬁ 110047
230035 s

?_f-'-_'g i
S i 5

110002

210028
s

2 10095
120001

B

210100

310032

820024 /-

e
210027

110001

TS XS EEE O TECH IO LOGY]

7
(o

~._ 110043

(i

ananasasnanh]

210381

b

-

110039
Ll

310032

¥
210040 p i

%
Front-310008 B2
Rear - 310076 |
130032 a
s -

10053 gap024
e

210095 210071

110026
120001
(E ~. 110002
& 310055
110054 = 820101
: S200

210039

\ 210042




820101

210063W

110026

148017~148026

110026 /? 110035
210098 .

230035 (! !’ 1
110009 !):% ! .!.
230035
e
820101
310055

\\x
W] al
T 540 Type motor

110017
210046

55 \ 110042 \

M ~ . A

110060 % 820101
P .

@ 820030 310055

% & 210095

820010 310065 & 110032
110085 /@@g 1%
oy

210219R

110054

0
5 210100
4

120002

210049
7

110046 -

310048
e

210100

XAX-RALLY RTR



M2 X4 Screw X8
TR iR
110004

M2X6 Screw X2
R
110044

M3X6 Screw X8
TR A

110001

(i

()

(fom

fom o E
(rm

(o

M3 X10 Screw X18
R B4

110026

M3 X12 Screw X2
IR B4

110029

110061

(oo
(oo
(D

M3 X256 Screw X1

110078

M2X8 Screw X6
R ()
110045

M2 X6 Screw X4
TR
110042

M3 X8 Screw X29
i
110005

M3X12 Screw X4
TR
110043

M4 Wheel nut x4

110015

G-clip10.0 X4
G 10.0
110055

M3 14 Screw x4
DR iR

M3 16 Screw X1
IR iR

D

M3 X286 Screw X4
LA i

110080

M3 X3 Screw X3
LA AR

110035

M3X8 Screw X4
LA B4

110054

M3 %10 Screw X4
LA B4

110032

M3X16 Screw X2

110023

M3 X20 Screw X4
LEfEm

110009

M3 X5 Screw X3
RERARA

110051

M1.6xX4 Screw x2
EHEHEH
110039

M3 X6 Screw X2
HREH

110011

@ [y

M25X30 Screw X2
HERLRA G )
110053

48 Copper hex ball X12
7 AR
310055

48X45 Copperball connector X8
SRR
310054

4.8X9 Ball connector X2
a7 R EER
310037

Alum, steering post X2
WEEE
2101838

Servo saver spring 1.8 X1
pod g ]
310012

(oo eeo

O O

Steel ball 3.0 X20
M5 3.0
110020

2.5X6 Thrust bearing X2
LEHEsE
120008

O-ring P3 (black) X1
OB P3 (B)
130023

3X6X05 Spacer X8
BE

110047

5X7X03 Spacer X1
BR
820020

10X12X0.3 Spacer X6
BR

820024

5X8 Bearing X8
v

120017

5X10 Ball bearing X 11
EH

120002

8X14 Ball bearing X2
B4

120007

1015 Ball bearing x4
B4

120001

R-clip X4
R

110018

Diff. spring X2
R

310032

2X9.8 Shaft X5
]

—
110017
2X9.8 Shaft X6
I )
110046
2622 Shaft X2
I i
310035
26X25 Shaft X2
I = i
310035
[ ]
25X46 Shaft X4
310048
Cross joint x4
[O]  wm

820030

310031

Bevel gear-shart shaft X1
e R

o —

[o o

—

Bevel gear-long shaft X1
i

310030

Wheel axle X4
T
310065

3B.Emm

C

Steel CVD universal shaft 38.5 X2
WMYCVDMEM 38.5
820010

A0mrm

©

Steel CVD universal shaft40 X2
W|YCVDRER 40
820003

Diff. plate X4
EEEE

310033

3X60 Threaded shaft X1
g

310002

O [

Piston rod 28mm X2
B EEC 28mm
310008

1/ I 11

Piston rod 30.5mm X2
B R0 30.5mm
310076

I

Spring retainer X4
3B AR I

310053R

Piston X4
SRR
230038

Rod guide x4
18 MRER TR
230038

Qb

Damper adjuster x4
B
820079

Coil spring 32mm (silver) X4
BEEE 32mm (i)
210377-2

E-clip X8
@ ERAT
110013

Damper O-ring X8
EeROM

130001

10809 O-ring X4
o:

130032

Cylinder cap X4
AR I
210057

Rod guide cap X4
3Bt MER T

210057

Damper cylinder X4
ol it

210071

Damper retainer X4
3B MR AR T
820079

XXX-RALLY RTR 8




KXX-RA a;id*jl:luftg set
KEA-RA
x4 230035

= ©

XXX Adjuster & servo mourt set
HXX HRTE S EHR
210095

XXX Rear damper stay
pevg.. 1 b

XXX Eccentric motor mount set
XXX AR i EESE
210098

@/ ITIENR SETEIEIE) TEE I IOILEE] ]@

XXX Upper deck & battery strap
KKK DR R
210100

—
im

Joint set X2
@ B
210040

XXX-RALLY RTR 9



SHO,

F &R Wheel hubs X2 Univeral servo saver set
AR 378 P M AR 5
210049 820042

OleJ:

@A/Z}

XXX -RA Steering arm set
XXX-RA BEEE
230037

»
% | 00000000000000000]) S (o 1T TT7]0]
E ‘ oooooooooooooooooD I O_C{Q?_,C_)J
0
(@D
%_'oooooooooooo‘)@@ Gearbax cover et X2
210039
Ll R
@O J A (00700
U Sl L L/ gﬁ;;}"’gmm%t
Car body post set Bevel diff dust cover X2 ‘ d[ ‘ | ‘ ‘O‘ 20028
Ftee) REBER
210381 210027
Bevel gear box set X2
L ol[ 05 [[o || S
ea—
Lower arm mount 0.5 X1
TRME 0.5 l
210083
‘ N
‘ OH +2°© HO ‘ RA F &R lower arms X2
RA #E TR
Lower arm mourt +2.0 X2 230036
THEME +20
210085
[
= O
X2 ﬂj X2 =
H] | [ o]l +25 [Jo ]| - =
7/ X4 XXX Hex, wheel hubs & spacer set LR T2 [
R XXX AMBELE A Wbl S
210046

XXX-RALLY RTR 10



o |[H]

XXX Alum. propeller shaft
KO RS e
210219R

65X2 Sponge
e
130021 820101

130005

Bumper (A)
Frtil S (A)

il

20X80X1 Sponge
R

130034

3X9X3 Sponge
anm

158X12X25 Imner sponge
LY T

130017

MST 48P Pinion Gear 17T~26T
MST 48P WKiEEE 17~26TT
148017~148020

Spur gear 48P -74T
K EHE 48P-74T
210096

Bevel gear set 36-17T X2
R 36-17T
210034

© |[[Ix4
1 x4

© [
© [ =

Shaft bush & spacer set (white)
wWEDFH (7)

210063W

Gear holder steering rail set
R A
210042

b Lk

Body post extension mount 4mm
EMREERER EE 4mm
210029

Tools
TRa
130036

LTX Rally realistic tire
LTX $ir7
101035

XXX-RALLY RTR 11



PARTS CODE

101035 LTX Rally realistic tire (4) 110046 Shaft2<9.8 (8) 210002 C PARTS-bumper set 210100 XXX Upper deck & battery strap 310037 Ball connector 4.8 X9 (2)

110001 Round head screw M3 X6 (10) 110047 Spacer 3 X6 x0.5 (8) 210027  Bevel diff dust cover 210183S  Alum. steering post (silver) (2) 310048  Arm shaft 2.5X 46 (4)

110002 Round head screw M3 X8 (10) 110051 Flat head screw M3 X5 (5) 210028  Vertical servo mount set 210219R XXX Alum. propeller shaft (red) 310053R Spring retainer (red) (2)

110004 Round head screw M2 X4 (6) 110053 Cap screw M2.5X30 (2) 210029  Body post extension mount 4mm 210377-2 Hard coil spring 32mm 310054  Copper ball connector 4.8 X 4.5 (4)

110005 Countersunk screw M3X 8 (10) 110054 Setscrew M3 X8 (10) 210034  Bevel gear set 36-17 (medium) Gilver) (2) 310055 Copper hex ball 4.8 (4)

110009 Set screw M3X 20 (6) 110055 G-clip 10.0 (10) 210039  Gear box cover set 210381 Car body post set 310065 Wheel axle (2)

110011 Cap screw M3X6 (6) 110060 Setscrew M3X2.6 (10) 210040  Joint set 230001 XXX Front damper stay 310076  Piston rod 30.5 (4)

110013 E-clip 2.0 (10) 110061 Round head screw M3 14 (6) 210041  Bevel gear box set 230002 XXX Rear damper stay 600002 XTR-02 2.4G Transceiver set

110015 Flange nut M4 (4) 110076 Round head screw M3X25 (6) 210042  Gear holder steering rail set 230011SG Silver grey 5H wheel (+1) (4) 601002 XFS-15 ESC 70A (Li-Po protection)

110016 R-clip 6.0 (10) 110086 Round head screw M3 16 (6) 210046 XXX Hex.wheel hubs & spacerset 230012SG Silver grey TE wheel (+1) (4) 601003 RTR Servo

110017 Shaft 2X9.8 (10) 120001 Ball bearing 1015 @) 210049  F & R Wheel hubs 230035 XXX-RA Adjuster set 601004  Receiver

110020 Steel ball 3.0 (13) 120002 Ball bearing 510 (4) 210050 6 Deg. C hubs 230036 RA F & R lower arms 601010  M54-26T brushed motor

110023 Set screw M3X 16 (6) 120007 Ball bearing 8 X 14 (2) 210057 Damper cap set 230037 XXX-RA Steering arm set 820003  Steel CVD universal shaft 40

110026 Round head screw M3 X10 (10) 120008 Thrust bearing 2.5 X6 210063W Shaft bush & spacer set (white) 230038 Piston spacer set (40°) (2)

110029 Round head screw M3 X 12 (6) 120017 Bearing 5X8 @) 210071 Damper cylinder (2) 310002 Threaded shaft 3 X60 820010  Steel CVD universal shaft 38.5

110032 Set screw M3 10 (8) 130001 Damper O-ring P3 (red) (10) 210083  Lower arm mount -0.5 310008 Piston rod @) (40°) (2)

110035 Set screw M3X3 (8) 130005 Bumper (A) 210085  Lower arm mount +2.0 310012 Servo saver spring 1.8mm (medium) 820020  Spacer 5X7X0.3 (8)

110039 Cap screw M1.6X4 (10) 130017 Inner sponge (8) 210086  Lower arm mount +2.5 310030 Bevel gear - long arbor 820024  Spacer 10X12 0.3 (8)

110042 Countersunk screw M2 X6 (6) 130021 Sponge 6.5X2 (10) 210095 XXX Adjuster & servo mount set 310031 Bevel gear - short arbor 820030  Cross joint (2)

110043 Countersunk screw M3 X 12 (10) 130023 O-ring P3 (black) (10) 210096  Spur gear 48P-74T 310032 Diff. screw & spring set 820042  Universal servo saver set

110044 Round head screw M2 X6 (6) 130032 Damper cap O-ring (10) 210097 XXX Gear dust cover & brace 310033 Diff. plate (2) 820079  Damper plastic maintenance set (2)

110045 Round head screw M2 X 8§ 148017~ MST 48P Pinion gear 17~26T 210098 XXX Eccentric motor mount set 310035 Lower arm shaft 2.6 X22 & 25 820101  Adjuster dust cover sponge
(partial thread) (6) 148026 210099 XXX Lower deck (each one pair)

AR SRR ER

101035 LTX fichigHE (4) 110046 #E& 2 X9.8 (8138 (8) 210002 C PARTS-fhigthil 210099 XXX =R 310037 PnfALmEE4.8X9 (2)

110001 FAAYETESEH M3 X6 (10) 110047 #HF 3X6X0.5(8) 210027 A PRI 210100 XXX i8R & EthERE 310048 #ERSHERN 2.5 <46 (4)

110002 M4 ETESEH M3 X8 (10) 110051 +FWIEEH M3 X5 (5) 210028 I AR R 2101835 @\ (88) (2) 310053R BHESIREER (F1) (2)

110004 FAAEYEZEEH M2 X4 (6) 110053 7~ARTEEMH M2.5X30 (#F) (2) 210029 ESRRAEEEE 4mm 210219R XXX sE&&WEn (D) 310054 sESUPSAERTE 4.8 X 4.5 4)

110005 7SAIIEESEH M3 X8 (10) 110054 757 LE{FE84#E M3 X8 (10) 210034 il 36-17 210377-2 HEEEESRE 32mm () (i) (2) 310055 sEEASAEIE 4.8 (4)

110009 75A L8 # M3 X 20 (6) 110055 Gi010.0 (10) 210039 ikl 210381 B 310065 HEWEF (2)

110011 SABFEEH M3 X6 (3HF) G) 110060 SALEATEH M3 X2.6 (10) 210040 b:2an | 230001 XXX gibrER 2R 310076  BeERE 30.5 (4)

110013 E#2.0 (10) 110061 7~AHETEEH M3 X 14 (6) 210041 i EER 230002 XXX HeREae 600002 XTR-02 2.4G #2840

110015 (M&E8IE M4 (4) 110076 7~AHETEEH M3 X25 (6) 210042 BHEEFE R EE AR 230011SG RERSHEHE (+1) (4) 601002 XFS-15 BFEEE 70A (ERRE)

110016 R34 6.0 (10) 110086 7~AYETEEH M3 X 16 6) 210046 XXX FSASRE & 2 A 2300125G BIRTESHE (+1) (4) 601003 RTR {AfzH

110017 #&EH 2 X9.8 (10) 120001 M 10X15 @) 210049 AR SRR 230035 XXX -RA g8 601004  #lzig

110020 Z##E 3.0 (13) 120002 85#5X10 (4) 210050 G6RECHEESA 230036 RA #ij#& THe & 601010  M54-26TH: R &

110023 75 LEfTEEH M3 X 16 (6) 120007 5668 X 14 (2) 210057 RS F TR 230037 XXX -RAEMZEEHE 820003 EEICVD{#EHEs 40 (40° ) (2)

110026 7MY ETEEH M3 <10 (10) 120008 ILHEESH 2.5 X6 210063W #EZSE (8) 230038 R EIE B 820010 SBCVDHENEE 358.5 (40° ) (2)

110029 7~fAYETESEH M3 X12 (6) 120017 #87& 5X8 (4) 210071 BEEEE (2) 310002 g 3 X60 820020 #H 5X7x0.3(8)

110032 7MAIERAE#H M3 X10 (6) 130001 [AEESROIE P3 (]D) (10) 210083 THEBE 0.5 310008 BEREAD (4) 820024 2k 10X12X0.3 (8)

110035 75A LET88H M3 X3 (6) 130005 PBHEEERS (A) 210085 THEEEE +2.0 310012 AEEISEE 1.8mm (F) 820030 #iE#E (2)

110039 SAFIEEMM1.6X4 (10) 130017 TRERSEHS (8) 210086 THEME +2.5 310030 i o8 820042 EREMIRREEH

110042 7SAITEREH M2 X6 (6) 130021 ;@ig 6.5X2 (10) 210095 XXX 14 & fAIRRHE 310031 Al TR 820079 EEEHE(2)

110043 FAATEEEH M3 X12 (10) 130023 O P3 (8) (10) 210096 FEndE 45P-74T 310032 HEWSEEAE 820101  HIISTERAEE;SHS

110044 7MY ETESEH M2 X6 (6) 130032 BHE O (10) 210097 XXX ERFErREER & whra2e 310033 HEER (2)

110045 AEYETEEHH M2 X8 (¥5) (6) 148017~148026 MST 48P B 17~26T 210098 XXX ROt Bk i 310035 THEESELE 2.6 X22 & 25 (B—H)

XK =

1/10 AC a4wWD HIGH PERFORMAMNCE RALLY CAR

026109

nmsr-

ITIax SPEE0 TECHNOLOGY




	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書2
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書3
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書4
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書5
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書6
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書7
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書8
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書9
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書10
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書11
	XXX-RALLY-RTR爆炸說明書12

